Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



DREAM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1126)

INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT

This announcement is made by Dream International Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company wishes to inform the shareholders and potential investors of the Company that on 22 February 2022, the management of the Group discovered that the token for the internet banking of the Company was missing and also found out funds amounted to USD5,311,090.87 (equivalent to approximately HK\$41.42 million) was transferred to a non-related account with the Group (the "Incident") on 17 February 2022. The Company has immediately reported the Incident to the police in Hong Kong and they are currently investigating the Incident.

The Board is currently gathering information in relation to the Incident and is still investigating the matter. Further announcement(s) will be made to update the shareholders and potential investors of the Company as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are reminded that the information provided in this announcement is based on the current available information to the Board. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Dream International Limited

Min Jung Lee

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 23 February 2022

The Directors as at the date of this announcement are as follows:

Executive Directors: Independent non-executive Directors:

Mr. Kyoo Yoon Choi (Chairman) Professor Cheong Heon Yi

Mr. Hyun Ho Kim

Dr. Chan Yoo

Mr. Sung Sick Kim

Mr. Jong Hun Lim

Mr. Min Jung Lee